As at the balance sheet date, the average portfolio dealing spread was 0.03% (2024: 0.01%) based on close of
business prices. This spread represents the difference between the values determined respectively by reference to the
bid and offer prices of investments expressed as a percentage of the value determined by reference to the offer price.

17	Post Balance Sheet Events

Market price movement

As at the balance sheet date, the Net Asset Value price per share of Class C Accumulation was 211.79p. The Net Asset
Value price per share of Class C Accumulation for the Sub-fund on 19 September 2025 was 220.83p. This represents
an increase of 4.27% from the year end value.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
for the year ended 31 May 2025

16	Purchases, Sales and Transaction Costs (continued)

7IM MODERATELY CAUTIOUS FUND

49

DISTRIBUTION TABLES
for the year ended 31 May 2025

Interim - in pence per share2

Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 June 2024
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 June 2024 and on or before 30 November 2024

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated
31.01.251

Allocated
31.01.24

Class A Accumulation
Group 1 – – – 2.7241
Group 2 – – – 2.7241

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.25
Allocated

31.01.24
Class B Accumulation
Group 1 2.8275 – 2.8275 2.8544
Group 2 1.6770 1.1505 2.8275 2.8544

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.25
Paid

31.01.24
Class C Income
Group 1 2.0084 – 2.0084 2.0848
Group 2 1.5694 0.4390 2.0084 2.0848

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.25
Allocated

31.01.24
Class C Accumulation
Group 1 2.9511 – 2.9511 2.9877
Group 2 1.6542 1.2969 2.9511 2.9877

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.25
Paid

31.01.24
Class D Income
Group 1 1.8485 – 1.8485 1.9058
Group 2 1.5533 0.2952 1.8485 1.9058

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.25
Allocated

31.01.24
Class D Accumulation
Group 1 2.6999 – 2.6999 2.7091
Group 2 1.2556 1.4443 2.6999 2.7091

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.25
Paid

31.01.24
Class S Income
Group 1 1.4913 – 1.4913 1.5474
Group 2 0.8669 0.6244 1.4913 1.5474

7IM MODERATELY CAUTIOUS FUND

50

DISTRIBUTION TABLES (continued)
for the year ended 31 May 2025

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.25
Allocated

31.01.24
Class S Accumulation
Group 1 1.8075 – 1.8075 1.8291
Group 2 1.1389 0.6686 1.8075 1.8291

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.25
Allocated
31.01.241

Class X Accumulation
Group 1 1.8217 – 1.8217 –
Group 2 1.5689 0.2528 1.8217 –

Final - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 December 2024
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 December 2024 and on or before 31 May 2025

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.25
Allocated

31.07.24
Class A Accumulation1

Group 1 – – – –
Group 2 – – – –

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.25
Allocated

31.07.24
Class B Accumulation
Group 1 1.6824 – 1.6824 1.7543
Group 2 1.6824 – 1.6824 1.7543

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.07.25
Paid

31.07.24
Class C Income
Group 1 1.1779 – 1.1779 1.2562
Group 2 0.5616 0.6163 1.1779 1.2562

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.25
Allocated

31.07.24
Class C Accumulation
Group 1 1.7566 – 1.7566 1.8301
Group 2 0.7917 0.9649 1.7566 1.8301

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.07.25
Paid

31.07.24
Class D Income
Group 1 1.0823 – 1.0823 1.1578
Group 2 0.6167 0.4656 1.0823 1.1578

7IM MODERATELY CAUTIOUS FUND

51

DISTRIBUTION TABLES (continued)
for the year ended 31 May 2025

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.25
Allocated

31.07.24
Class D Accumulation
Group 1 1.6042 – 1.6042 1.6781
Group 2 0.6871 0.9171 1.6042 1.6781

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.07.25
Paid

31.07.24
Class S Income
Group 1 0.8747 – 0.8747 0.9315
Group 2 0.3960 0.4787 0.8747 0.9315

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.25
Allocated

31.07.24
Class S Accumulation
Group 1 1.0735 – 1.0735 1.1182
Group 2 0.5085 0.5650 1.0735 1.1182

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.25
Allocated

31.07.24
Class X Accumulation1

Group 1 1.0773 – 1.0773 1.1330
Group 2 1.0773 – 1.0773 1.1330

1 A Accumulation Share class closed on 12 December 2023. Share class X Accumulation became inactive on 7 March 2022 and became active
  again on 11 March 2024.
2 The accounting period end date was changed from 30 November to 31 May.

Equalisation
Equalisation applies only to shares purchased during the distribution period (Group 2 shares). It represents the accrued
revenue included in the purchase price of the shares. After averaging it is returned with the distribution as a capital
repayment. It is not liable to Income Tax but must be deducted from the cost of the shares for Capital Gains Tax purposes.

[…]

84

7IM BALANCED FUND

Average portfolio dealing spread
As at the balance sheet date, the average portfolio dealing spread was 0.03% (2024: 0.01%) based on close of
business prices. This spread represents the difference between the values determined respectively by reference to the
bid and offer prices of investments expressed as a percentage of the value determined by reference to the offer price.

17	Post Balance Sheet Events

Market price movement

As at the balance sheet date, the Net Asset Value price per share of Class C Accumulation was 272.12p. The Net Asset
Value price per share of Class C Accumulation for the Sub-fund on 19 September 2025 was 286.56p. This represents
an increase of 5.31% from the year end value.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  (continued)
for the year ended 31 May 2025

16	Purchases, Sales and Transaction Costs (continued)

7IM BALANCED FUND

85

DISTRIBUTION TABLES
for the year ended 31 May 2025

Interim - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 June 2024
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 June 2024 and on or before 30 November 2024

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.25
Allocated

31.01.24
Class A Accumulation
Group 1 2.7714 – 2.7714 2.6837
Group 2 1.4681 1.3033 2.7714 2.6837

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.25
Allocated

31.01.24
Class B Accumulation
Group 1 3.0633 – 3.0633 2.9034
Group 2 2.4932 0.5701 3.0633 2.9034

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.25
Paid

31.01.24
Class C Income
Group 1 2.5094 – 2.5094 2.4171
Group 2 1.8476 0.6618 2.5094 2.4171

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.25
Allocated

31.01.24
Class C Accumulation
Group 1 3.3142 – 3.3142 3.1302
Group 2 1.8980 1.4162 3.3142 3.1302

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.25
Paid

31.01.24
Class D Income
Group 1 2.1948 – 2.1948 2.1797
Group 2 1.7415 0.4533 2.1948 2.1797

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.25
Allocated

31.01.24
Class D Accumulation
Group 1 2.7722 – 2.7722 2.6889
Group 2 1.8707 0.9015 2.7722 2.6889

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.25
Paid

31.01.24
Class S Income
Group 1 1.6700 – 1.6700 1.6049
Group 2 0.9362 0.7338 1.6700 1.6049

7IM BALANCED FUND

86

DISTRIBUTION TABLES (continued)
for the year ended 31 May 2025

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.25
Allocated

31.01.24
Class S Accumulation
Group 1 1.9460 – 1.9460 1.8309
Group 2 1.4652 0.4808 1.9460 1.8309

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.25
Paid

31.01.24
Class X Income
Group 1 2.0420 – 2.0420 1.9527
Group 2 2.0420 – 2.0420 1.9527

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.25
Allocated

31.01.24
Class X Accumulation
Group 1 3.2508 – 3.2508 3.0408
Group 2 2.8868 0.3640 3.2508 3.0408

Final - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 December 2024
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 December 2024 and on or before 31 May 2025

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.25
Allocated

31.07.24
Class A Accumulation
Group 1 1.4877 – 1.4877 1.3419
Group 2 0.4707 1.0170 1.4877 1.3419

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.25
Allocated

31.07.24
Class B Accumulation
Group 1 2.0191 – 2.0191 1.5273
Group 2 1.4318 0.5873 2.0191 1.5273

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.07.25
Paid

31.07.24
Class C Income
Group 1 1.4220 – 1.4220 1.3175
Group 2 0.6200 0.8020 1.4220 1.3175

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.25
Allocated

31.07.24
Class C Accumulation
Group 1 1.8978 – 1.8978 1.7285
Group 2 0.9341 0.9637 1.8978 1.7285

7IM BALANCED FUND

87

DISTRIBUTION TABLES (continued)
for the year ended 31 May 2025

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.07.25
Paid

31.07.24
Class D Income
Group 1 1.2171 – 1.2171 1.0674
Group 2 0.7852 0.4319 1.2171 1.0674

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.25
Allocated

31.07.24
Class D Accumulation
Group 1 1.4793 – 1.4793 1.3395
Group 2 0.8831 0.5962 1.4793 1.3395

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.07.25
Paid

31.07.24
Class S Income
Group 1 0.9741 – 0.9741 0.9052
Group 2 0.2921 0.6820 0.9741 0.9052

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.25
Allocated

31.07.24
Class S Accumulation
Group 1 1.1483 – 1.1483 1.0472
Group 2 0.6535 0.4948 1.1483 1.0472

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.07.25
Paid

31.07.24
Class X Income
Group 1 1.2403 – 1.2403 1.1566
Group 2 1.2403 – 1.2403 1.1566

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.25
Allocated

31.07.24
Class X Accumulation
Group 1 2.0004 – 2.0004 1.8264
Group 2 0.5891 1.4113 2.0004 1.8264

Equalisation
Equalisation applies only to shares purchased during the distribution period (Group 2 shares). It represents the accrued
revenue included in the purchase price of the shares. After averaging it is returned with the distribution as a capital
repayment. It is not liable to Income Tax but must be deducted from the cost of the shares for Capital Gains Tax purposes.

7IM MODERATELY ADVENTUROUS FUND

88

ACD’S REPORT
for the year ended 31 May 2025

Investment Objective and Policy
Investment Objective and Policy

7IM Moderately Adventurous Fund (the ‘Sub-fund’) aims to provide a return primarily by way of capital growth, with some

[…]

As at the balance sheet date, the average portfolio dealing spread was 0.03% (2024: 0.00%) based on close of
business prices. This spread represents the difference between the values determined respectively by reference to the
bid and offer prices of investments expressed as a percentage of the value determined by reference to the offer price.

17	Post Balance Sheet Events

Market price movement

As at the balance sheet date, the Net Asset Value price per share of Class C Accumulation was 334.10p. The Net Asset
Value price per share of Class C Accumulation for the Sub-fund on 19 September 2025 was 354.25p. This represents
an increase of 6.03% from the year end value.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  (continued)
for the year ended 31 May 2025

16	Purchases, Sales and Transaction Costs (continued)

7IM MODERATELY ADVENTUROUS FUND

122

DISTRIBUTION TABLES
for the year ended 31 May 2025

Interim - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 June 2024
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 June 2024 and on or before 30 November 2024

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated
31.01.251

Allocated
31.01.24

Class A Accumulation
Group 1 – – – 1.5339
Group 2 – – – 1.5339

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.25
Allocated

31.01.24
Class B Accumulation
Group 1 2.7551 – 2.7551 2.1093
Group 2 2.2641 0.4910 2.7551 2.1093

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.25
Paid

31.01.24
Class C Income
Group 1 2.7684 – 2.7684 2.2050
Group 2 1.6813 1.0871 2.7684 2.2050

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.25
Allocated

31.01.24
Class C Accumulation
Group 1 3.2142 – 3.2142 2.5275
Group 2 2.0101 1.2041 3.2142 2.5275

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.25
Paid

31.01.24
Class D Income
Group 1 2.0614 – 2.0614 0.8819
Group 2 2.0614 – 2.0614 0.8819

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.25
Allocated

31.01.24
Class D Accumulation
Group 1 2.1669 – 2.1669 1.5316
Group 2 1.5339 0.6330 2.1669 1.5316

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.25
Paid

31.01.24
Class S Income
Group 1 1.6973 – 1.6973 1.3169
Group 2 1.2094 0.4879 1.6973 1.3169

7IM MODERATELY ADVENTUROUS FUND

123

DISTRIBUTION TABLES (continued)
for the year ended 31 May 2025

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.25
Allocated

31.01.24
Class S Accumulation
Group 1 1.8844 – 1.8844 1.4348
Group 2 1.4451 0.4393 1.8844 1.4348

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.25
Paid

31.01.24
Class X Income
Group 1 3.1231 – 3.1231 2.3223
Group 2 3.1231 – 3.1231 2.3223

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.25
Allocated

31.01.24
Class X Accumulation
Group 1 3.7120 – 3.7120 2.6960
Group 2 3.0043 0.7077 3.7120 2.6960

Final - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 December 2024
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 December 2024 and on or before 31 May 2025

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.25
Allocated

31.07.24
Class B Accumulation
Group 1 2.2857 – 2.2857 0.9239
Group 2 1.0978 1.1879 2.2857 0.9239

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.07.25
Paid

31.07.24
Class C Income
Group 1 1.4752 – 1.4752 1.2174
Group 2 1.2440 0.2312 1.4752 1.2174

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.25
Allocated

31.07.24
Class C Accumulation
Group 1 1.7304 – 1.7304 1.4068
Group 2 0.7170 1.0134 1.7304 1.4068

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.07.25
Paid

31.07.24
Class D Income
Group 1 1.2676 – 1.2676 0.1147
Group 2 1.2676 – 1.2676 0.1147

7IM MODERATELY ADVENTUROUS FUND

124

DISTRIBUTION TABLES (continued)
for the year ended 31 May 2025

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.25
Allocated

31.07.24
Class D Accumulation
Group 1 0.8384 – 0.8384 0.4923
Group 2 0.2979 0.5405 0.8384 0.4923

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.07.25
Paid

31.07.24
Class S Income
Group 1 0.9821 – 0.9821 0.8648
Group 2 0.4424 0.5397 0.9821 0.8648

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.25
Allocated

31.07.25
Class S Accumulation
Group 1 1.0713 – 1.0713 0.9592
Group 2 0.3050 0.7663 1.0713 0.9592

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.07.25
Paid

31.07.24
Class X Income
Group 1 1.6394 – 1.6394 1.7220
Group 2 1.6394 – 1.6394 1.7220

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.25
Allocated

31.07.24
Class X Accumulation
Group 1 2.0027 – 2.0027 2.0272
Group 2 1.7856 0.2171 2.0027 2.0272

1 Share class A Accumulation closed on 22 March 2024.

Equalisation
Equalisation applies only to shares purchased during the distribution period (Group 2 shares). It represents the accrued
revenue included in the purchase price of the shares. After averaging it is returned with the distribution as a capital
repayment. It is not liable to Income Tax but must be deducted from the cost of the shares for Capital Gains Tax purposes.

7IM ADVENTUROUS FUND

125

ACD’S REPORT
for the year ended 31 May 2025

Investment Objective and Policy
Investment Objective and Policy

7IM Adventurous Fund (the ‘Sub-fund’) aims to provide capital growth.

[…]

As at the balance sheet date, the average portfolio dealing spread was 0.02% (2024: 0.00%) based on close of
business prices. This spread represents the difference between the values determined respectively by reference to the
bid and offer prices of investments expressed as a percentage of the value determined by reference to the offer price.

17	Post Balance Sheet Events

Market price movement

As at the balance sheet date, the Net Asset Value price per share of Class C Accumulation was 340.16p. The Net Asset
Value price per share of Class C Accumulation for the Sub-fund on 19 September 2025 was 363.52p. This represents
an increase of 6.87% from the year end value.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  (continued)
for the year ended 31 May 2025

16	Purchases, Sales and Transaction Costs (continued)

7IM ADVENTUROUS FUND

158

DISTRIBUTION TABLES
for the year ended 31 May 2025

Interim - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 June 2024
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 June 2024 and on or before 30 November 2024

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated
31.01.251

Allocated
31.01.24

Class A Accumulation
Group 1 – – – 0.3957
Group 2 – – – 0.3957

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.25
Allocated

31.01.24
Class B Accumulation
Group 1 1.4966 – 1.4966 0.9322
Group 2 1.3588 0.1378 1.4966 0.9322

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.25
Paid

31.01.24
Class C Income
Group 1 1.7014 – 1.7014 1.2511
Group 2 0.8102 0.8912 1.7014 1.2511

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.25
Allocated

31.01.24
Class C Accumulation
Group 1 1.8667 – 1.8667 1.3557
Group 2 0.3768 1.4899 1.8667 1.3557

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.25
Allocated

31.01.24
Class D Accumulation
Group 1 1.0010 – 1.0010 0.4296
Group 2 0.4892 0.5118 1.0010 0.4296

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.251,3
Paid

31.01.24
Class S Income
Group 1 – – – 0.8645
Group 2 – – – 0.8645

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.25
Allocated

31.01.24
Class S Accumulation
Group 1 1.1934 – 1.1934 0.9379
Group 2 0.7260 0.4674 1.1934 0.9379

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.25
Allocated
31.01.242

Class X Accumulation
Group 1 1.4907 – 1.4907 0.9500
Group 2 1.2337 0.2570 1.4907 0.9500

7IM ADVENTUROUS FUND

159

DISTRIBUTION TABLES (continued)
for the year ended 31 May 2025

Final - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 December 2024
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 December 2024 and on or before 31 May 2025

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.25
Allocated

31.07.24
Class B Accumulation
Group 1 2.1547 – 2.1547 0.6944
Group 2 0.3750 1.7797 2.1547 0.6944

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.07.25
Paid

31.07.24
Class C Income
Group 1 1.4720 – 1.4720 1.0487
Group 2 0.9044 0.5676 1.4720 1.0487

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.25
Allocated

31.07.24
Class C Accumulation
Group 1 1.6174 – 1.6174 1.1439
Group 2 0.6293 0.9881 1.6174 1.1439

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.25
Allocated

31.07.24
Class D Accumulation
Group 1 0.6209 – 0.6209 0.2909
Group 2 0.2479 0.3730 0.6209 0.2909

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.07.253
Paid

31.07.24
Class S Income
Group 1 1.1516 – 1.1516 0.7756
Group 2 0.3293 0.8223 1.1516 0.7756

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.25
Allocated

31.07.24
Class S Accumulation
Group 1 1.1398 – 1.1398 0.8323
Group 2 0.1870 0.9528 1.1398 0.8323

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.25
Allocated
31.07.242

Class X Accumulation
Group 1 1.4880 – 1.4880 1.1943
Group 2 0.2943 1.1937 1.4880 1.1943

1 Expenses exceeded revenue during the period, as a result no distributions were paid and allocated.
2 Share class was launched on 14 July 2023.
3 Share class became inactive on 14 September 2024 and became active again on 3 March 2025.

Equalisation
Equalisation applies only to shares purchased during the distribution period (Group 2 shares). It represents the accrued
revenue included in the purchase price of the shares. After averaging it is returned with the distribution as a capital
repayment. It is not liable to Income Tax but must be deducted from the cost of the shares for Capital Gains Tax purposes.

[…]

7IM RESPONSIBLE BALANCED FUND

Average portfolio dealing spread
As at the balance sheet date, the average portfolio dealing spread was 0.04% (2024: 0.04%) based on close of
business prices. This spread represents the difference between the values determined respectively by reference to the
bid and offer prices of investments expressed as a percentage of the value determined by reference to the offer price.

17	Post Balance Sheet Events

Market price movement

As at the balance sheet date, the Net Asset Value price per share of Class C Accumulation was 192.56p. The Net Asset
Value price per share of Class C Accumulation for the Sub-fund on 19 September 2025 was 199.79p. This represents
an increase of 3.75% from the year end value.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  (continued)
for the year ended 31 May 2025

16	Purchases, Sales and Transaction Costs (continued)

7IM RESPONSIBLE BALANCED FUND

193

DISTRIBUTION TABLES
for the year ended 31 May 2025

Interim - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 June 2024
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 June 2024 and on or before 30 November 2024

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.251
Paid

31.01.24
Class A Income
Group 1 – – – 1.2668
Group 2 – – – 1.2668

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated
31.01.251

Allocated
31.01.24

Class A Accumulation
Group 1 – – – 1.7609
Group 2 – – – 1.7609

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.25
Paid

31.01.24
Class C Income
Group 1 1.3165 – 1.3165 1.4223
Group 2 1.0436 0.2729 1.3165 1.4223

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.25
Allocated

31.01.24
Class C Accumulation
Group 1 1.9029 – 1.9029 2.0075
Group 2 0.9579 0.9450 1.9029 2.0075

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.25
Paid

31.01.24
Class S Income
Group 1 1.3236 – 1.3236 1.4206
Group 2 0.8205 0.5031 1.3236 1.4206

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.25
Allocated

31.01.24
Class S Accumulation
Group 1 1.6212 – 1.6212 1.6990
Group 2 0.8859 0.7353 1.6212 1.6990

Final - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 December 2024
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 December 2024 and on or before 31 May 2025

7IM RESPONSIBLE BALANCED FUND

194

DISTRIBUTION TABLES (continued)
for the year ended 31 May 2025

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.07.25
Paid

31.07.24
Class C Income
Group 1 1.8488 – 1.8488 1.7941
Group 2 1.3387 0.5101 1.8488 1.7941

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.25
Allocated

31.07.24
Class C Accumulation
Group 1 2.6927 – 2.6927 2.5610
Group 2 2.2091 0.4836 2.6927 2.5610

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.07.25
Paid

31.07.24
Class S Income
Group 1 1.7608 – 1.7608 1.7881
Group 2 1.3492 0.4116 1.7608 1.7881

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.25
Allocated

31.07.24
Class S Accumulation
Group 1 2.1290 – 2.1290 2.1624
Group 2 1.7393 0.3897 2.1290 2.1624

1 Share class closed on 12 December 2023.

Equalisation
Equalisation applies only to shares purchased during the distribution period (Group 2 shares). It represents the accrued
revenue included in the purchase price of the shares. After averaging it is returned with the distribution as a capital
repayment. It is not liable to Income Tax but must be deducted from the cost of the shares for Capital Gains Tax purposes.

7IM AAP MODERATELY CAUTIOUS FUND

195

ACD’S REPORT
for the year ended 31 May 2025

Investment Objective and Policy
Investment Objective and Policy

7IM AAP Moderately Cautious Fund (the ‘Sub-fund’) aims to provide a return by way of income with some capital growth.

[…]

As at the balance sheet date, the average portfolio dealing spread was (0.06%) (2024: 0.03%) based on close of
business prices. This spread represents the difference between the values determined respectively by reference to the
bid and offer prices of investments expressed as a percentage of the value determined by reference to the offer price.

17	Post Balance Sheet Events

Market price movement

As at the balance sheet date, the Net Asset Value price per share of Class C Accumulation was 164.60p. The Net Asset
Value price per share of Class C Accumulation for the Sub-fund on 19 September 2025 was 172.25p. This represents
an increase of 4.65% from the year end value.

The 7IM AAP Income Fund merged into the Sub-fund on 14 June 2024.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  (continued)
for the year ended 31 May 2025

16	Purchases, Sales and Transaction Costs (continued)

7IM AAP MODERATELY CAUTIOUS FUND

225

DISTRIBUTION TABLES
for the year ended 31 May 2025

First Interim - in pence per share1

Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 June 2024
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 June 2024 and on or before 31 August 2024

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.10.24
Class C Income
Group 1 0.2721 – 0.2721
Group 2 0.2142 0.0579 0.2721

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.10.24
Class C Accumulation
Group 1 0.3816 – 0.3816
Group 2 0.2411 0.1405 0.3816

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.10.24
Class D Income
Group 1 0.2395 – 0.2395
Group 2 0.1894 0.0501 0.2395

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.10.24
Class D Accumulation
Group 1 0.3342 – 0.3342
Group 2 0.2662 0.0680 0.3342

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.10.24
Class S Income
Group 1 0.2419 – 0.2419
Group 2 0.0598 0.1821 0.2419

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.10.24
Class S Accumulation
Group 1 0.3059 – 0.3059
Group 2 0.1922 0.1137 0.3059

Second Interim - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 September 2024
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 September 2024 and on or before 30 November 2024

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.242
Paid

31.01.24
Class A Income
Group 1 – – – 1.3471
Group 2 – – – 1.3471

7IM AAP MODERATELY CAUTIOUS FUND

226

DISTRIBUTION TABLES (continued)
for the year ended 31 May 2025

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated
31.01.252

Allocated
31.01.24

Class A Accumulation
Group 1 – – – 1.7781
Group 2 – – – 1.7781

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.25
Paid

31.01.24
Class C Income

[…]

259

7IM AAP BALANCED FUND

Average portfolio dealing spread
As at the balance sheet date, the average portfolio dealing spread was 0.07% (2024: 0.04%) based on close of
business prices. This spread represents the difference between the values determined respectively by reference to the
bid and offer prices of investments expressed as a percentage of the value determined by reference to the offer price.

17	Post Balance Sheet Events

Market price movement

As at the balance sheet date, the Net Asset Value price per share of Class C Accumulation was 199.97p. The Net Asset
Value price per share of Class C Accumulation for the Sub-fund on 19 September 2025 was 211.92p. This represents
an increase of 5.98% from the year end value.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  (continued)
for the year ended 31 May 2025

16	Purchases, Sales and Transaction Costs (continued)

7IM AAP BALANCED FUND

260

DISTRIBUTION TABLES
for the year ended 31 May 2025

Interim - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 June 2024
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 June 2024 and on or before 30 November 2024

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.251
Paid

31.01.24
Class A Income
Group 1 – – – 1.7145
Group 2 – – – 1.7145

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated
31.01.252

Allocated
31.01.24

Class A Accumulation
Group 1 – – – 2.1225
Group 2 – – – 2.1225

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.25
Paid

31.01.24
Class C Income
Group 1 1.4132 – 1.4132 2.4388
Group 2 0.8350 0.5782 1.4132 2.4388

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.25
Allocated

31.01.24
Class C Accumulation
Group 1 1.8424 – 1.8424 2.4388
Group 2 1.3069 0.5355 1.8424 2.4388

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.25
Paid

31.01.24
Class D Income
Group 1 1.0635 – 1.0635 1.5578
Group 2 0.9796 0.0839 1.0635 1.5578

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.25
Allocated

31.01.24
Class D Accumulation
Group 1 1.3220 – 1.3220 1.8842
Group 2 1.1840 0.1380 1.3220 1.8842

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.25
Paid

31.01.24
Class S Income
Group 1 1.2736 – 1.2736 1.7036
Group 2 1.0206 0.2530 1.2736 1.7036

7IM AAP BALANCED FUND

261

DISTRIBUTION TABLES (continued)
for the year ended 31 May 2025

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.25
Allocated

31.01.24
Class S Accumulation
Group 1 1.5119 – 1.5119 1.9611
Group 2 0.8329 0.6790 1.5119 1.9611

Final - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 December 2024
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 December 2024 and on or before 31 May 2025

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.25
Allocated

31.07.24
Class A Accumulation2

Group 1 – – – 3.7474
Group 2 – – – 3.7474

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.07.25
Paid

31.07.24
Class C Income
Group 1 1.8031 – 1.8031 1.6770
Group 2 0.9635 0.8396 1.8031 1.6770

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.25
Allocated

31.07.24
Class C Accumulation
Group 1 2.3717 – 2.3717 2.1598
Group 2 1.3580 1.0137 2.3717 2.1598

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.07.25
Paid

31.07.24
Class D Income
Group 1 1.4283 – 1.4283 1.3194
Group 2 0.9169 0.5114 1.4283 1.3194

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.25
Allocated

31.07.24
Class D Accumulation
Group 1 1.7761 – 1.7761 1.6171
Group 2 1.1129 0.6632 1.7761 1.6171

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.07.25
Paid

31.07.24
Class S Income
Group 1 1.6126 – 1.6126 1.4986
Group 2 0.9852 0.6274 1.6126 1.4986

7IM AAP BALANCED FUND

262

DISTRIBUTION TABLES (continued)
for the year ended 31 May 2025

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.25
Allocated

31.07.24
Class S Accumulation
Group 1 1.9224 – 1.9224 1.7507
Group 2 1.1531 0.7693 1.9224 1.7507

1 Share class A Income closed on 12 December 2023.
2 Share class A Accumulation closed on 02 October 2024.

Equalisation
Equalisation applies only to shares purchased during the distribution period (Group 2 shares). It represents the accrued
revenue included in the purchase price of the shares. After averaging it is returned with the distribution as a capital
repayment. It is not liable to Income Tax but must be deducted from the cost of the shares for Capital Gains Tax purposes.

7IM AAP MODERATELY ADVENTUROUS FUND

263

ACD’S REPORT
for the year ended 31 May 2025

Investment Objective and Policy